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The Twinsburg City School District Board of Education met in REGULAR session on the above 
date at the Twinsburg Government Center in Council Chambers at 7:00 p.m.  The following board 
members were present: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. 
Stuver.  Recordings of the meeting are made and kept in the Superintendent’s Office. 
 
09-283 Appropriations Measure 

Mr. Stuver moved and Mr. Andrews seconded that: BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of 
Education of the Twinsburg City School District, Summit County, Ohio, that to provide for 
the current expenses and other expenditures of said Board of Education, during the fiscal 
year, ending June 2010, the following sums be and the same are hereby set aside and 
appropriated for the several purposes for which expenditures are to be made and during 
said fiscal year, as attached, upon the recommendation of the Treasurer. 
        See Pages     293-296    
 
Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motion approved. 
 

Mrs. Cain-Criswell moved and Mr. Shebeck seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education adopt resolutions 09-284 to 09-285. 
 
09-284 Deletion from Inventory 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following items and the attached 
listing of books be deleted from inventory; upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent.      See Pages     297-299    

 
Zenith Television at RBC, Model H3242DT/SN 821-66140256, Asset Tag 25472, Manufactured in 
1998  Not cost effective to repair 

 
09-285 Inter-district Service Agreement 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves Interdistrict Service Area Contract with 
Educational Service Center of Cuyahoga County for one (1) teacher of Visually Impaired, 
as needed for the 2009-2010 school year, to be paid out of IDEIA funds; upon the 
recommendation of the Superintendent. 
 
Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 
 

09-286 Neola Policy – First Reading 
Mr. Stuver moved and Mr. Andrews seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education 
approves the first reading of NEOLA Policy No. 2520 –Selection of Instructional 
Materials and Equipment and Policy No. 2240. – Controversial Issues; upon the 
recommendation of the Superintendent. 
 
Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motion approved. 
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09-287 Agreement with the University of Akron 

Mr. Buzulence moved and Mrs. Cain-Criswell seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education approves a Contractual Agreement and Explanation of Grant Agreement with 
The University of Akron School of Speech Language Pathology and Audiology for special 
education/speech language consultation and professional development for the 2009-2010 
school year; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent. 
 
Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motion approved. 
 

09-288 Contingency Plan 
Mrs. Cain-Criswell moved and Mr. Shebeck seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education approves a Contingency Plan to make-up calamity days that might incur beyond 
the five excused days, as allowed by the Ohio Department of Education between April 5, 
2010 through April 12, 2010 (Spring Break); upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent. 
 
Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motion approved. 

 
Mr. Shebeck moved and Mr. Stuver seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt 
resolutions 09-289 to 09-292. 

 
09-289 Music Appreciation Course of Study 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the adoption of a new course of study 
entitled “Music Appreciation” for Twinsburg High School; upon the recommendation of 
the District Curriculum Committee and the Superintendent. 
 

09-290 Adopt Textbooks 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the adoption of the following textbook:  
Music!  Its Role and Importance in Our Lives, (Additional supplementals are 
complimentary from the publisher)  Glencoe, ISBN 0078297567, Copyright 2006, 35 
books @ $53.49, for the Music Appreciation Course at Twinsburg High School; upon the 
recommendation of the District Curriculum Committee and the Superintendent. 
 

09-291 Continuous Improvement Plan 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the adoption of the 2009-2010 
Continuous Improvement Plan; upon the recommendation of the District Curriculum 
Committee and the Superintendent. 
 

09-292 Reading Software Purchase 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the purchase of reading software from 
Unique Solutions, 12349 North Fox Den Drive, Knoxville, TN  37934, in the amount of 
$25,500.00, out of Permanent Improvement funds for Dodge Intermediate School; upon 
the recommendation of the Superintendent. 
 

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 
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Mr. Andrews moved and Mrs. Cain-Criswell seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education adopt resolutions 09-293 to 09-303. 
 
09-293 Employment 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following substitute lists for the 
2009-2010 school year; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent. 

 

                    Classified: 
Tracy Henderson:  Assistant Joy Trachsel:  Secretary Michelle Amtsburg:  Assistant 
Anne Buescher:   Janitor/Custodian  Debra Young:  Assistant Dawn Fields:  Assistant 
Benjamin Davis:  Janitor/Custodian Heidi Radecky:  Assistant Sandra Saro:  Assistant 
Miriam Cook:  Secretary Sandra Peters:  Assistant/Secretary/Cook 
Certified: 
Dian Unger-Swarm 

 
Jennifer Calori 

 
Michael Setser 

 
Michelle Barkley 

 
09-294 Employment 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following supplemental contracts for 
the 2009-2010 school year; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.   
 

Freshman Class Advisor  JV Boy’s Soccer Coach  Varsity Boys Soccer Assist Coach 
Jessica Mason   Gus Crichlow   John Garber 
Varsity Boys Track Coach High School Step Team 
Spenser Johnson   Tiffiany Reid/Merrin Richardson 

  
09-295 Employment 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the employment of the following Game 
Club Advisors & Instructional Assistants at the rates listed below, up to five (5) hours per 
month, per building assignment at Twinsburg High School or Dodge Intermediate, to be 
paid out of the ARRA grant through the FY 2011 school year; upon the recommendation 
of the Superintendent. 
 

Advisors  at the rate of $23 per hour 
Marie DeRoia, Kristen Krupinski and Ryan Bandiera 
Christopher Sutton to be hired as a substitute as needed 

Instructional Assistants at their hourly rate 
Georgianna Beni, Judy Velimesis and Dawn Fields 
Joy Trachsel to be hired as a substitute as needed 

 
09-296 Employment 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the employment of the following 
monitor for Saturday School, for the 2009-2010 school year, at the rate of $20 per hour,  
per time sheet; Carol LaRocco:  Dodge Intermediate School, upon the recommendation of 
the Superintendent.   
 

09-297 Employment 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the employment of the following; upon 
the recommendation of the Superintendent.    
 

Marilyn Waske 
Harriet Grier-Moton 
Johnnie Finley 
Vicky Johnson 
Tiffany Brenner 

 

3-hr Lunch/Playground Aide @ Wilcox, Step 1, effective Sept 21, 2009 
5.5 hr Latch Key Aide @ Bissell, Step 1, effective Sept 21, 2009 
3-hr Latch Key Aide @ Wilcox, Step 1, effective Sept 24, 2009 
6-hr Latch Key Aide @ Wilcox, Step 4, effective Sept 24, 2009 
7-hr Instructional Assist @ Bissell, Step 1, effective Sept 21, 2009 through June, 2011 
(this is a 2-year position paid through ARRA monies) 
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09-298 Employment 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the employment of the following Home 
Instruction Tutors, as needed for the 2009-2010 school year @ $23 per hour, to be paid 
from IDEIA funds; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent.   
 

Rosanna Knox        Gus Crichlow        Tiffiany Reid        Jamie Hogue         Sarah Iwan 
 

09-299 Employment 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education employs the following staff as instructors for 
Technology Courses at $20 per hour, to be paid from Title IID Technology Grant.   
 

Jacquelin Vivacqua 
Linda Garner 
Lauren Bobrowski 

Instructor for Smart Board Course – 4 sessions = 18 hours 
Instructor for Promethean Boards (Dodge Teachers) – 4 sessions = 18 hrs 
Assist for Promethean Boards (Dodge Teachers) – 3 sessions = 9 hrs 

 
09-300 Employment 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education employs Rhonda Albers and Kelli Sutton as Latch 
Key Tutors, six (6) hours per week, $20 per hour, to be paid out of Latch Key monies, 
effective September 14, 2009 through May 27, 2010; upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent.    
 

09-301 Employment 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education employs the following staff for the PAWS 
Program at Bissell Elementary School to be paid out of Title I monies; upon the 
recommendation of the Superintendent.   
 

Effective:  September 5, 2009-October 5, 2009:  Sophie Engler, Patrick Eustace, Mallory Grycan, Kristin Hoover, 
Josh Labus for eight (8) days, 1.5 hours per day at the rate of $20 per hour, for a total of $1,200. 
Effective:  January 11, 2010-April 22, 2010:  Mary Bilinski, Sophie Engler, Kristin Hoover, Lisa Ianni, Josh Labus 
for twenty-six (26) hours, 1.5 hours per day at the rate of $20 per hour, for a total of $3,900 

 
09-302 Resignations 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the following staff resignations,  
Rosalie F. Brown, Cook @ Wilcox, effective January 1, 2010 - Retirement; upon the 
recommendation of the Superintendent. 
 

09-303 Leave of Absence 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following staff leaves of absence, 
using accumulated sick days; upon the recommendation of the Superintendent. 
 

Jacquelyn Knoch, Guidance Counselor at R.B. Chamberlin, approx Oct 19, 2009 through Jan 3, 2010. 
 

Chelsea Wentz, Guidance Secretary at THS, 12-Week FMLA, approximately Sept 28, 2009 through 
Dec 18, 2009. 
 

Lauren Wilson, Teacher at THS, approx Oct 25, 2009 through Jan 3, 2010.  
 
Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 
 
 
 



           RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS   292 
 
Minutes of REGULAR Meeting     September 23, 2009 

 
09-304 Executive Session 

Mr. Buzulence moved and Mr. Stuver seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education 
meet in Executive Session at approximately 8:25 p.m. for the purpose of discussing:  

The appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or 
compensation of public employees, negotiations and a grievance. 

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motion approved. 

The Board reconvened from Executive Session at approximately 9:38 p.m. 
The following members were present:  
Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. 
 

09-305 Adjournment 
Mr. Buzulence moved and Mr. Stuver seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education 
adjourn at 9:39 p.m. 
 
Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Buzulence, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Shebeck, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the meeting adjourned. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________   __________________________ 

Board President            Treasurer 
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APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION 
FOR PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2010 

    

FISCAL YEAR 10 
ORIGINAL 

APPROPRIATIONS 

PRIOR YEAR 
CARRY OVER 

ENCUMBRANCES 
FISCAL 10 

EXPENDABLE 
       

GENERAL FUND - 001    

OBJECT    

  100 SALARIES 26,197,047   - 26,197,047 

  200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 9,850,498 11,747 9,862,245 

  400 PURCHASED SERVICES 3,642,334 431,938 4,074,272 

  500 SUPPLIES / MATERIALS 1,157,462 92,679 1,250,141 

  600 CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,850 84 4,934 

  800 MISCELLANEOUS 909,809 6,811 916,620 

  900 OTHER USES - advances/transfers   - -  - 

001 TOTAL GENERAL FUND 41,762,000 543,259 42,305,259 
       

002 BOND RETIREMENT FUNDS  4,341,815 - 4,341,815 

003 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND 1,409,878 443,962 1,853,841 

004 BUILDING  - 2,690 2,690 

006 FOOD SERVICE FUND 1,432,785 - 1,432,785 

009 UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLY FUNDS 13,500 - 13,500 

012 ADULT EDUCATION FUND 20,000 - 20,000 

014 ROTARY FUNDS 39,555 300 39,855 

018 PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT FUNDS 431,053 7,244 438,297 

019 OTHER GRANT FUNDS 34,877 1,700 36,577 

024 SELF-INSURANCE FUND 50,000 - 50,000 

200 STUDENT ACTIVITY FUNDS 143,823 11,219 155,042 

300 DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY FUNDS 167,055 10,180 177,235 

432 EMIS STATE SUBSIDY FUNDS 15,682 - 15,682 

463 ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLS GRANT 27,972 2,013 29,985 

494 POVERTY AID - was DPIA 447 18,784 - 18,784 

499 MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANTS 910 - 910 

516 TITLE VI-B - IDEA Part B - SPECIAL ED 1,452,276 37,309 1,489,586 

532 FISCAL STABILIZATION FUND 126,000 - 126,000 

533 STIMULUS TITLE II-TECHNOLOGY 3,071 - 3,071 

536 TITLE I SCHOOL IMP. STIMULUS A 60,000 - 60,000 

551 LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY 20,265 - 20,265 

572 CHAPTER 1 - DISADV CHILD ASSISTANCE 445,088 - 445,088 

573 CHAPTER 2 CONSOLIDATED PROGRAMS 1,814 - 1,814 

584 DRUG FREE GRANT 8,912 - 8,912 

587 PRE-SCHOOL IDEA Part B - GRANT 48,146 - 48,146 

590 IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY 116,262 849 117,111 

599 MISCELLANEOUS FEDERAL GRANTS - - - 

007 SPECIAL TRUST 480 - 480 

008 ENDOWMENTS 5,000 500 5,500 

022 DISTRICT AGENCY - - - 

  TOTAL ALL FUNDS 52,197,005.44 1,061,224.38 53,258,229.82 
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Date:  09/18/09              TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS              Page    1 
Time:   4:33 pm             Appropriation Recap Sheet             (APPRES) 

 
 
                                                                                   

 2009 
Appropriations 

  Prior FY 
  Carry Over 

Total 
Appropriation 

001 GENERAL    

100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES 26,197,047.00 0.00 26,197,047.00 

200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN 9,850,498.00 11,746.80 9,862,244.80 

400 PURCHASED SERVICES 3,642,334.00 431,938.21 4,074,272.21 

500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 1,157,462.00 92,678.86 1,250,140.86 

600 CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,850.00 83.95 4,933.95 

800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS 794,409.00 6,811.26 801,220.26 

810 REDEMPTION OF PRINCIPAL 78,000.00 0.00 78,000.00 

820 INTEREST 37,400.00 0.00 37,400.00 

Total for 001 GENERAL 41,762,000.00 543,259.08 42,305,259.08 

    

002 BOND RETIREMENT 4,341,815.23 0.00 4,341,815.23 

003 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 1,409,878.15 443,962.41 1,853,840.56 

004 BUILDING 0.00 2,690.00 2,690.00 

006 FOOD SERVICE 1,432,785.00 0.00 1,432,785.00 

007 SPECIAL TRUST 480.46 0.00 480.46 

008 ENDOWMENT 5,000.00 500.00 5,500.00 

009 UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES 13,499.99 0.00 13,499.99 

012 ADULT EDUCATION 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 

014 ROTARY-INTERNAL SERVICES 39,554.65 300.00 39,854.65 

018 PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT 431,053.33 7,243.53 438,296.86 

019 OTHER GRANT 34,876.50 1,700.00 36,576.50 

024 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INS. 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 

200 STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY 143,823.25 11,218.82 155,042.07 

300 DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY 167,055.37 10,179.50 177,234.87 

432 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM 15,681.65 0.00 15,681.65 

463 ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLS 27,972.00 2,013.00 29,985.00 

494 POVERTY AID 18,784.49 0.00 18,784.49 

499 MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND 910.00 0.00 910.00 

516 IDEA PART B GRANTS 1,452,276.49 37,309.24 1,489,585.73 

532 FISCAL STABILIZATION FUND 126,000.00 0.00 126,000.00 

533 STIMULUS TITLE II-TECHNOLOGY 3,070.52 0.00 3,070.52 

536 TITLE I SCHOOL IMP. STIMULUS A 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 

551 LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY 20,265.00 0.00 20,265.00 

572 TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN 445,088.35 0.00 445,088.35 

573 TITLE V INNOVATIVE EDUC PGM 1,814.19 0.00 1,814.19 

584 DRUG FREE SCHOOL GRANT FUND 8,912.16 0.00 8,912.16 

587 IDEA PRESCHOOL-HANDICAPPED 48,146.22 0.00 48,146.22 

590 IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY 116,262.44 848.80 117,111.24 
    

Grand Total All Funds 52,197,005.44 1,061,224.38 53,258,229.82 
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Date:  09/18/09              TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS              Page    2 
Time:   4:33 pm             Appropriation Recap Sheet            (APPRES) 
 
                                                                 2010  
Fund Class/Name                     Fund - SCC              Appropriations 
     
                           *** Governmental Fund Types *** 
 General Fund  
   GENERAL                              001                 41,762,000.00  
   FISCAL STABILIZATION FUND            532                    126,000.00  
   Total General Fund                                       41,888,000.00  
 
 Special Revenue 
   PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT                018                    431,053.33  
   OTHER GRANT                          019                     34,876.50  
   DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY            300                    167,055.37  
   MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM        432                     15,681.65  
   ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLS                  463                     27,972.00  
   POVERTY AID                          494                     18,784.49  
   MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND       499                        910.00  
   IDEA PART B GRANTS                   516                  1,452,276.49  
   STIMULUS TITLE II-TECHNOLOGY         533                      3,070.52  
   TITLE I SCHOOL IMP. STIMULUS A       536                     60,000.00  
   LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY          551                     20,265.00  
   TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN       572                    445,088.35  
   TITLE V INNOVATIVE EDUC PGM          573                      1,814.19  
   DRUG FREE SCHOOL GRANT FUND          584                      8,912.16  
   IDEA PRESCHOOL-HANDICAPPED           587                     48,146.22  
   IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY            590                    116,262.44 
   Total Special Revenue                                     2,852,168.71 
Debt Service  
   BOND RETIREMENT                      002                  4,341,815.23  
   Total Debt Service                                        4,341,815.23  
 Capital Projects  
   PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT                003                  1,409,878.15  
   Total Capital Projects                                    1,409,878.15  
 
                       *** Proprietary Fund Types *** 
 Enterprise  
   FOOD SERVICE                         006                  1,432,785.00  
    UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES              009                     13,499.99  
   ADULT EDUCATION                      012                     20,000.00  
   Total Enterprise                                          1,466,284.99  
 Internal Service  
   ROTARY-INTERNAL SERVICES             014                     39,554.65  
   EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INS.          024                     50,000.00  
   Total Internal Service                                       89,554.65 
                         *** Fiduciary Fund Types ***  
 Agency Fund 
   STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY             200                    143,823.25  
   Total Agency Fund                                           143,823.25  
 Private-Purpose Trust Fund  
   SPECIAL TRUST                        007                        480.46  
   ENDOWMENT                            008                      5,000.00  
   Total Private-Purpose Trust Fund                              5,480.46  
      Total Appropriations - All Fund Types                 52,197,005.44  



           RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS   296 
 
Minutes of REGULAR Meeting     September 23, 2009 

 
 
 
 
                              CERTIFICATE 
                           (O.R.C. 5705.412) 
 
         RE: 
 
IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the TWINSBURG CITY School District 
has sufficient funds to meet the contract, obligation, payment, or expenditure 
for the above, and has in effect for the remainder of the fiscal year and the 
succeeding fiscal year the authorization to levy taxes which, when combined 
with the estimated revenue from all other sources available to the district at 
the time of certification, are sufficient to provide operating revenues 
necessary to enable the district to maintain all personnel, programs, and 
services essential to the provision of an adequate educational program on all 
the  days set forth in its adopted school calendar for the current fiscal year 
and for a number of days in the succeeding fiscal year equal to the number days 
instruction was held or is scheduled for the current fiscal year, except that 
if the above expenditure is for a contract, this  certification shall cover the 
term of the contract or the current fiscal year plus the two immediately 
succeeding fiscal years, whichever period of years is greater. 
 
 
DATED: ____________________________ 
 
 

BY: Martin Aho 
 Treasurer 

 
BY: Steve Marlow 
 Superintendent of Schools 

 
BY: William Buzulence 
 President, Board of Education 
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    Book Title Author 
Call 
No. Item # Copyright 

A far voice calling. Adair, Margaret Weeks. FIC ADA 34150020024371 1964 

Go saddle the sea  Aiken, Joan FIC AIK 34150025041396 1977 

Night fall. Aiken, Joan FIC AIK 34150020043678 1971 

But I'm ready to go  Albert, Louise. FIC ALB 34150020014489 1976 

Romance in Italy. Allan, Mabel Esther. FIC ALL 34150020077536 1962 

The firebug mystery  Allen Davis. FIC CHR 34150020024967 1982 

Quest of the snow leopard. Andrews, Roy Chapman FIC AND 34150020048255 1955 

Trumpeter, the story of a swan  Annixter, Jane. FIC ANN 34150025043715 1973 

The cliff house mystery  Antoncich, Betty Kennedy. FIC ANT 34150020016674 1964 

Old Iron Glove. Archibald, Joe FIC ARC 34150020074905 1964 

Our Presidents. Armour, Richard Willard 811 ARM 34150020045434 1964 

Dick Knox at LeMans  Ashford, Jeffrey FIC ASH 34150020019942 1974 

Grand Prix Monaco Ashford, Jeffrey FIC ASH 34150020028216 1968 

Snow rangers of the Andes  Atwater, Montgomery M.  FIC ATW 34150020053032 1967 

S.O.R. losers  Avi FIC AVI 34150020053966 1984 

And one was a wooden Indian. Baker, Betty. FIC BAK 34150020009570 1970 

Antarctic secret  Barrett, Michael. FIC BAR 34150020077684 1965 

Carrie's war. Bawden, Nina FIC BAW 34150020015072 1973 

The peppermint pig. Bawden, Nina. FIC BAW 34150020046283 1975 
Bob Fulton's amazing soda-pop stretcher,  
an international spy story Beatty, Jerome. FIC BEA 34150020013325 1963 

Assateague deer  Beebe, B. F. (Burdetta Faye) FIC BEE 34150020010727 1965 

Omen of the birds  Behn, Harry. FIC BEH 34150020044742 1964 

Dangerous spring  Benary-Isbert, Margot. FIC BEN 34150020001536 1961 

Flood warning  Berna, Paul. FIC BER 34150020001874 1963 

A pony in the family. Berrisford, Judith. FIC BER 34150020077734 1960 

Mystery on the Rancho Grande  Bischoff, Julia Bristol. FIC BIS 34150020042787 1969 

A dream of ghosts. Bonham, Frank. FIC BON 34150020020999 1973 

Hey, big spender! Bonham, Frank. FIC BON 34150020030477 1972 

Mystery of the fat cat  Bonham, Frank. FIC BON 34150020002930 1968 

The rascals from Haskell's gym  Bonham, Frank. FIC BON 34150020048701 1977 

Pursuit in the French Alps  Bonzon, Paul Jacques FIC BON 34150020048131 1963 

All the dark places  Bosworth, J. Allan FIC BOS 34150020008218 1968 

A wind named Anne  Bosworth, J. Allan FIC BOS 34150020063031 1970 

A darkness of giants. Bosworth, J. Allan. FIC BOS 34150020002948 1972 

Mystery at the House-of-the-Fish. Bothwell, Jean. FIC BOT 34150020042662 1968 

The mystery gatepost. Bothwell, Jean. FIC BOT 34150020042670 1964 

End of exile Bova, Ben FIC BOV 34150020022961 1975 

The bad times of Irma Baumlein Brink, Carol Ryrie FIC BRI 34150020011238 1972 

Caddie Woodlawn  Brink, Carol Ryrie, FIC BRI 34150020014521 1973 

Caddie Woodlawn  Brink, Carol Ryrie, FIC BRI 34150020014539 1973 

Louly  Brink, Carol Ryrie, FIC BRI 34150020038454 1974 

Magical melons : more stories about Caddie Woodlawn. Brink, Carol Ryrie, FIC BRI 34150020000553 1944 

Granny's wonderful chair Browne, Frances FIC BRO 34150040082938 1963 

Granny's wonderful chair  Browne, Frances FIC BRO 34150040082946 1963 

One heart, one way. Budd, Lillian. FIC BUD 34150020077742 1964 

Pinch  Callen, Larry. FIC CAL 34150020046937 1975 

Jenny Kimura. Cavanna, Betty FIC CAV 34150020036177 1964 

Mystery at Love's Creek. Cavanna, Betty FIC CAV 34150020042647 1965 
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Petey Cavanna, Betty FIC CAV 34150020046440 1973 

A touch of magic Cavanna, Betty FIC CAV 34150020058932 1961 

Going on sixteen  Cavanna, Betty. FIC CAV 34150020027952 1946 

Mitch and Amy  Cleary, Beverly. FIC CLE 34150020041227 1967 

Grover / Cleaver, Vera. FIC CLE 34150020029032 1970 

Me too  Cleaver, Vera. FIC CLE 34150020005578 1973 

Queen of hearts  Cleaver, Vera. FIC CLE 34150020048206 1978 

And this is Laura  Conford, Ellen. FIC CON 34150020009612 1977 

We interrupt this semester for an important bulletin Conford, Ellen. FIC CON 34150020061621 1979 

Seventeenth summer. Daly, Maureen FIC DAL 34150020067974 1942 

Seventeenth summer. Daly, Maureen FIC DAL 34150020067982 1942 

Remember me to Harold Square  Danziger, Paula FIC DAN 34150020049154 1987 

Transport 7-41-R. Degens, T. FIC DEG 34150020003789 1974 

Practically seventeen. Du Jardin, Rosamond Neal FIC DUJ 34150020000462 1949 

Bigfoot  Evarts, Hal George FIC EVA 34150020012608 1973 

Treasure River  Evarts, Hal George. FIC EVA 34150020069673 1964 

The secret of Solitary Cove  Evatt, Harriet FIC EVA 34150020051432 1964 

The wild one. Fea, Henry R FIC FEA 34150020077957 1964 

Promise of the rainbow. Fry, Rosalie K. FIC FRY 34150020047992 1965 
The family from One End Street and some of their 
adventures Garnett, Eve. FIC GAR 34150020077973 1960 

Catnapped! The further adventures of undercover cat  Gordon, Mildred. FIC GOR 34150020071687 1974 

Misty of Chincoteague Henry, Marguerite FIC HEN 34150020041193 1947 

Misty of Chincoteague Henry, Marguerite FIC HEN 34150020041201 1947 

Gaudenzia, pride of the Palio  Henry, Marguerite. FIC HEN 34150020003334 1960 

Fastbreak rebel. Heuman, William. FIC HEU 34150020024447 1971 

The electronic olympics. Higdon, Hal. FIC HIG 34150020021898 1971 

The secret of the crazy quilt Hightower, Florence. FIC HIG 34150020051440 1972 

The case of the felon's fiddle : a McGurk mystery  Hildick, E. W. (Edmund Wallace) FIC HIL 34150025054852 1982 

Dinah and the green fat kingdom  Holland, Isabelle. FIC HOL 34150020020270 1978 

North to freedom Holm, Anne FIC HOL 34150020043975 1965 

Under the pirate flag. Hyde, Laurence. FIC HYD 34150040084462 1965 

Pro hockey comeback  Jackson, C. Paul (Caary Paul) FIC JAC 34150020073147 1961 

Charley starts from scratch. Jackson, Jesse. FIC JAC 34150020015734 1958 

Tessie / Jesse Jackson  Jackson, Jesse. FIC JAC 34150020078161 1969 

Count me gone  Johnson, Annabel FIC JOH 34150020018522 1968 

Getting even  Jukes, Mavis. FIC JUK 34150020027358 1988 

The danger islands. Masselink, Ben. FIC MAS 34150020019041 1964 

Dave's song. McKay, Robert FIC MCK 34150020019272 1969 

Dave's song. McKay, Robert FIC MCK 34150020066158 1970 

Great advice from Lila Fenwick  McMullan, Kate. FIC MCM 34150020004704 1988 

Revenge of the nerd  McNamara, John FIC MCN 34150020073139 1984 

Boy with a pack. Meader, Stephen W. FIC MEA 34150020013812 1939 

Pickles and prunes  Moe, Barbara A. FIC MOE 34150020046689 1976 

Wild geese calling  Murphy, Robert. FIC MUR 34150020062736 1966 

The moon guitar  Niemeyer, Marie. FIC NIE 34150020041599 1969 

Maggie, too  Nixon, Joan Lowery. FIC NIX 34150020039544 1985 

Secret, silent screams  Nixon, Joan Lowery. FIC NIX 34150020051507 1988 

Silver Chief, dog of the North  O'Brien, Jack. FIC OBR 34150020005420 1933 

The hand-me-down kid  Pascal, Francine. FIC PAS 34150020029883 1980 

How can you hijack a cave? Petersen, P. J. FIC PET 34150020031467 1988 
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Sister of the quints  Pevsner, Stella. FIC PEV 34150020052513 1987 

The almost year. Randall, Florence Engel FIC RAN 34150020008317 1971 

The view from the cherry tree  Roberts, Willo Davis. FIC ROB 34150020060847 1975 

Henry Reed, Inc.  Robertson, Keith FIC ROB 34150020030246 1958 

Henry Reed, Inc.  Robertson, Keith FIC ROB 34150020030253 1958 

Henry Reed, Inc.  Robertson, Keith FIC ROB 34150020030261 1958 

Henry Reed's baby-sitting service  Robertson, Keith FIC ROB 34150020030279 1966 

Henry Reed's big show  Robertson, Keith FIC ROB 34150020002724 1970 

Henry Reed's think tank  Robertson, Keith FIC ROB 34150020030287 1986 

The secret transmitter  Rynning-Tonnesen, Olaf FIC RYN 34150020002278 1965 

Erik's Christmas camera  Seymour, Alta Halverson FIC SEY 34150020023357 1956 

The top o' Christmas morning  Seymour, Alta Halverson. FIC SEY 34150020004712 1955 

The black arrow  Stevenson, Robert Louis FIC STE 34150030095965 1947 
 


